RECEIVED

BID FORM – Section I

2020 AUG -5 PM 1: 25

| | | ZUZU AUG _2 LU 1. |
|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------|
| Dated: 8/5/2 | 020 rt date bid submitted) | WV PÜRÜHASING DIVISION |
| SUBMITTED | BY: | DIVIOIOI |
| Gito, INC. | d/b/a Nello Construction (hereinafter called "Bidder") | |
| West Virginia (| Contractor's License Number: WV 036633 | |
| SUBMITTED | TO: | |
| WEST VIR | GINIA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD (hereinafter ca | lled "Owner") |
| including Instru Clarifications is | ng familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the Work and the Octions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, Specifications sued, hereby propose to furnish all material, labor, tools, taxes, transport ssary for the satisfactory and complete installation of | ons, and any Addenda or |
| | Renovations To Camp Dawson Building S Kingwood, West Virginia | 301 |
| - | and ready for operation, all in full accordance with, and in conformity to, d sums as follows: | the Contract Documents, |
| The Undersigne | d Bidder Agrees: | |
| 1. 2. | To accept the provisions of all sections of the documents listed above. That the amounts stated in this Form of Proposal represents the encompletion time stated represents the entire time for performance of includes allowances for all fees for permits, regulatory notifications, to applicable to the work. That no claims shall be made for any material costs. | the work. The amount bid axes, and insurance required |
| 3. | To certify that this bid is genuine and not sham or collusive or made is any person not herein named, and that the undersigned has not direct solicited any other bidder to put in a sham bid, or any other person, from bidding and that the undersigned bidder has not in any manner so for himself an advantage over any other bidder. | etly or indirectly induced or irm or corporation to refrain |
| 4. | That the bidder shall comply with all City, State, and Federal s insurance, working hours, minimum wages, safety and sanitary regula set forth governing federal participation under this project, which in engaged or employed on the work in the event that the award of the herein submitted. | tion, including requirements any way may affect those |
| BASE BID: | | |
| Bid Item No. 1 | - All work as indicated on Drawings and as specified except that portion | designated as Alternate - |
| For the sum of: | Two million Three Hundred Twenty Seven | Thousand |
| dollar | Two million Three Hundred Twenty Seven | 321,000 |
| | | 150 |

Submitted by: Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction

(Firm Name)

ALTERNATES:

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Reference Section 012300 "Alternates".

| <u>Alternate Bid No. 1 – Bid Item No. 2</u> - To provide that portion of the work designated as Alternate No. 1 as indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid No. 1 is accepted, |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| |
| ADD to Base Bid the sum of: Two Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Dollars (\$ 221,600). |
| Alternate Bid No. 2 – Bid Item No. 3 - To provide that portion of the work designated as Alternate No. 2 as indicated on Drawings and as specified. If Alternate Bid No. 2 is accepted, ADD to Base Bid the sum of: One Hundred Forty Wine Thousand Dollars (\$ 149,000). |
| Unit Prices: |
| The contract sum shall be subject to the following Unit Prices for quantities which may be increased or decreased from the stated allowances. These Unit Prices include all materials, shipping, installation, tax, and contractor markup. Unit Prices may be stipulated in figures only. Provide means to provide and install. Replace means to remove existing, and to provide and install new item. |
| Unit Price No. 1 |
| For Removal, Disposal, and Replacement of cementitious wood fiber roof decking where authorized by Architect, if the actual amount differs from the stated allowance. |
| ADD or DEDUCT \$ 17.05 /SF |
| Accompanying this proposal is a bid bond in the amount of <u>One Hundred Sixteen</u> Thursday Three Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$ 116,355), payable to the Owner, which it is agreed shall be retained as liquidated damages by the Owner if the undersigned fails to execute a contract in conformance with the Form of Contract, and to furnish a Surety Company Bond in a penal sum equal to at least the full contract sum with ten (10) days after notification of award of the contract to the undersigned. |
| The Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor. The Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. The Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 days. |
| The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.) Addendum #1 1.29.2020 |
| |

Submitted by: Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction

(Firm Name)

| SIGNA | TURE | $\alpha_{\rm F}$ | RID | \mathbf{nr} : |
|-------|------|------------------|-----|-----------------|

Firm: Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction

By:_

Address: 230 East Main St. Carnegie, PA 15106

Title: President

Address:

Phone: 724.746.1900

Address:

Fax: 724.746.1970

Tax Cert, #: 251210561

END OF BID FORM

BID FORM SECTION II CAMP DAWSON BUILDING 301

| NO. | ITEM | QTY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED PRICE |
|-------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|----------|------------------|----------------|
| <u>1</u> | BID Base Bid | 1 | LS | A2,306,600 | #2, 306, 1000 |
| ALTER 2 | NATE NO. 1 Additional Construction Identified as Alternate No. 1 | 1 | LS | # <u>221,680</u> | # 227,000 |
| ALTER 3 —— | NATE NO. 2 Additional Construction Identified as Alternate No. 2 | 1 | LS | 4,49,600 | £149,680 |
| Roof De | Replacement Roof Deck Replacement in Addition to Allowance of 1200 sq.ft. | Per | Sq.Ft. | \$17.00 | \$20,400 |
| | | | | | - |
| | | | | | |
| | 37 73 73 | | | | |
| | 9 | | <u> </u> | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | BID TOTAL | \$2,703,000 |

| Agency | NA | |
|-----------|----|-------------|
| REQ.P.O#_ | NA | *********** |

BID BOND

Bid Bond No 81520946C

| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, | the undersigned, Gito, Inc. D/B/A Nello Construction Company |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| of Carnegie PA | , as Principal, and Federal Insurance Company |
| of Whitehouse Station NJ | , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of |
| IN with its principal office in the City of | Whitehouse, NJ , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State |
| of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent | of Amount Bid (\$5%) for the payment of which |
| | ves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. |
| The Condition of the chave obligation is such that | subsystem the Drinning has submitted to the Durchesing Casting of the |
| | whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for |
| Renovations to Camp Dawson Building 301, Kingwood, West Virg | |
| NOW THEREFORE, | |
| | |
| (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Prince | cipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposa |
| attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurar the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this | nce required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects performs obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in hat the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no |
| overly exceed the penal amount of the obligation as noted at | uou. |
| | and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby |
| WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Princ | sipal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and |
| Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, t | his 5th day of August , 20 20 . |
| | |
| Principal Seal | Gito, Inc. D/B/A Nello Construction Company |
| - F | (Name of Principal) |
| | Ву |
| | (Must be President, Vice President, or |
| | Duly Authorized Agent) |
| 3000 | President |
| 1977 | (Title) |
| | Federal Insurance Company |
| Surety Seal | (Name of Surety) |
| | Jelling a fand |
| | Jeffrey A. Frank Attorney-in-Fact |
| | The state of the s |

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

CHUBB

Power of Attorney

Federal Insurance Company | Vigilant Insurance Company | Pacific Indemnity Company Westchester Fire Insurance Company | ACE American Insurance Company

Know All by These Presents, that FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY corporations of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, do each hereby constitute and appoint Jeffrey A. Frank

Surety Bond Number: Bid Bond

Obligee: West Virginia Army National Guard

each as their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than bail bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same, and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Witness Whereof, said Federal insurance company, vigilant insurance company, pacific indemnity company, westchester fire insurance company and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this 1st day of November, 2019.

Dawn M. Chlores

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary









Stephen M. Haney, Vice President







who flde





STATE OF NEW IERSEY County of Hunterdon

SS

On this 1st day of November, 2019, before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, to me known to be Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros and Stephen M. Haney, being by me duly sworn, severally and each for herself and himself did depose and say that they are Assistant Secretary and Vice President, respectively, of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY and know the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of said Companies; and that their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed by like authority.

Notarial Seal



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316685 Commission Expires July 16, 2024

CERTIFICATION

Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY on August 30, 2016; WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY on December 11, 2006; and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY on March 20, 2009:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into in the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment"):

- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise.
- Each duly appointed attorney-in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, (2) to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such person's written appointment as such attorney-in-fact.
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in-[3] fact of the Company with full power and authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular
- Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate in writing to any other officer of the Company the authority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments or by specification of one or more particular Written Commitments.
- The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority otherwise validly granted or vested.

I, Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

- the foregoing Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Companies are true, correct and in full force and effect,
- the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Whitehouse Station, NJ, this August 5, 2020.











Down M. Orlones

Dawn M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary

IN THE EVENT YOU WISH TO VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT: Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903-3656



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

| STATE OF Pennsylvania , |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| COUNTY OF Allegheny TO-WIT: |
| I,Jacob McNary, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows: |
| 1. I am an employee of <u>Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction</u> ; and, (Company Name) |
| 2. I do hereby attest that Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction (Company Name) |
| maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D. |
| The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. |
| Printed Name: _Jacob McNary |
| Signature: |
| Title: President |
| Company Name:Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction |
| Date: _08/05/2020 |
| Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>05</u> day of <u>August</u> , <u>2020</u> . |
| By Commission expires |
| (Seal) |
| (Notary Public) |

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal STEPHANIE FUSCO, Notary Public Allegheny County My Commission Expires May 19, 2023 Commission Number 1290759 Rev. July 7, 2017

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penaltles accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts, that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE:

| Vendor's Name: Gito | , INC., d/b/a Nello Construction | on | | |
|-------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------|----------------|
| Authorized Signature: _ State of _Pennsylvan | ia | Date | e: 8/5/2020 | |
| County of Allegheny | | | 0170 | |
| Taken, subscribed, and | sworn to before me this $\underline{5}$ day of $\underline{5}$ | August | , 20 <u>20</u> . | . 9 |
| My Commission expires | May 19 | _, 20 <u>, 83</u> . | 0 | and Chillian |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE | | TARY PUBLIC | Unio Fusco | |
| | Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal ATEPHANIE FUSCO, movery Public | | Purchasing Affidavit (Revise | ed 01/19/2018) |

Allegheny County

My Commission Expires viay 19, 2023

Commission Number 1290759

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ ADJ2100000003

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

| | X] | Addendum No. 1 | [|] | Addendum No. 6 |
|---|------------|----------------|---|---|-----------------|
| [|] | Addendum No. 2 | [|] | Addendum No. 7 |
| [| 1 | Addendum No. 3 |] |] | Addendum No. 8 |
| [|] | Addendum No. 4 | [|] | Addendum No. 9 |
| [|] | Addendum No. 5 | [|] | Addendum No. 10 |

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction

Company

Authorized Signature

08/05/2020

Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Jacob McNary / President

| (Name, Title) Jacob McNary / President | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| (Printed Name and Title) 230 East Main St, Carnegie, PA 15106 | |
| (Address) P. 724.746.1900 - F. 724.746.1970 | |
| (Phone Number) / (Fax Number) mcnary@nelloconstruction.com (email address) | |

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction

(Company)

Jacob McNary / President

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)

Jacob McNary / President

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

08/05/2020

(Date)

P. 724.746.1900 -- F. 724.746.1970

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

1. CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor. West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. If an apparent low bidder fails to submit a license number in accordance with this section, the Purchasing Division will promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and the second low bidder provide the license number within one business day of the request. Failure of the bidder to provide the license number within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

| Contractor's Name: | Gito, INC., d/b/a Nello Construction | |
|----------------------|--------------------------------------|--|
| Contractor's License | No.: WV- <u>036633</u> | |

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a contract award document.

- 2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. If the affidavit is not submitted with the bid submission, the Purchasing Division shall promptly request by telephone and electronic mail that the low bidder and second low bidder provide the affidavit within one business day of the request. Failure to submit the affidavit within one business day of receiving the request shall result in disqualification of the bid. To comply with this law, Vendor should complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drugfree workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, within one business day of being requested to do so shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid. Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.
- 2.1. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article. The awarding public authority shall cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 21-1D-2(b) and (k), this provision does not apply to public improvement contracts the value of which is \$100,000 or less or temporary or emergency repairs.



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV036633

Classification:

GENERAL BUILDING

GITO INC DBA NELLO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 230 E MAIN ST CARNEGIE, PA 15106

Date Issued

Expiration Date

MARCH 13 - 2020

MARCH 13. 2021

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYMENT VERIFICATION FORM

| Date 8/5/20 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| |
| Business or Organization Name (Employer) Gito, Inc., d/b/a Nello Construction Company |
| Address 230 E Main Street |
| City Carnegie State PA Zip Code 15210 |
| Contractor Subcontractor (check one) Contracting Public Body West Virginia Army National Guard |
| |
| Contract/Project No General Construction |
| Renovations to Camp Dawson Building 301, Kingwood, West Virginia for the West Virginia Army National Guard |
| Project Location Camp Dawson, Kingwood, WV |
| |
| As a contractor/subcontractor for the above referenced public works contract, I hereby affirm that as of the above date, our company is in compliance with the Public Works Employment Verification Act ('the Act') through utilization of the federal E-Verify Program (EVP) operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security. To the best of my/our knowledge, all employees hired post lanuary 1, 2013 are authorized to work in the United States. It is also agreed to that all public works contractors/subcontractors will utilize the federal EVP to verify the employment eligibility of each new hire within five (5) business days of the employee start late throughout the duration of the public works contract. Documentation confirming the use of the federal EVP upon each new hire shall be maintained in the event of an investigation or audit. |
| Dean Falavolito authorized representative of the company above, attest that the information contained in this verification form is true and correct and understand that the submission of false or misleading information in connection with the above verification shall be subject to anctions provided by law. |
| 3170 |

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION CRFQ ADJ21*3 - Renovations to Camp: Dawson Building #301

15. MISCELLANEOUS:

15.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: Jacob McNary

Telephone Number: 724.746.1900

Fax Number: 724.746.1970

Email Address: mcnary@nellonconstruction.com

15.2. Owner's Representative: Owner's representative for notice purposes is

Name: Jonathan Neal

Telephone Number: 304-791-4138

Email Address: jonathan.l.neal.nfg@mail.mil

16. Initial Decision Maker: ZMM Architects & Engineers, the Architect, shall serve as the Initial Decision Maker in matters relating to this contract.